RESOLUTION No. 20-96

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A SPONSORSHIP FOR DIVIETO RISTORANTE'S "FEED THE FRONT LINES MIAMI" EVENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000.00; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Divieto Ristorante ("Applicant") is requesting Sponsorship from the City of Doral ("the City") to provide financial support for the "Feed the Front Lines Miami ("Event")" where food is distributed to first responders; and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 Pandemic has shut down many of our local restaurants

while healthcare professionals continue to work on the frontlines to keep us safe; and

WHEREAS, Feed the Frontlines Miami supports Miami restaurants by creating

opportunities for their employees to prepare and distribute free meals for hospital workers

around the City; and

WHEREAS, since March 20, 2020, Divieto Ristorante served more than 2,600 meals to Miami-Dade Fire Department, Miami-Dade Police Department and urgent care givers; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of Feed the Front Lines Miami sponsorship by the City of Doral, Divieto Ristorante will be supporting the participation of City of Doral's Police in one of the food handouts to essential first responders; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Approval. The Mayor and City Council hereby approve Divieto

Ristorante ("Applicant") in the amount of \$5,000 to sponsor "Feed the Front Lines Miami ("Event")".

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of June, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ. MMC **CITY CLERK**

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY